Schroder Investment Management (Hong Kong) Limited
Level 33, Two Pacific Place

88 Queensway, Hong Kong

AR A B F ) HIRA ]
i diiE 88 RN IS R 33 v

Tel &% +852 2521 1633 Fax {31 : +852 2530 9095
www.schroders.com.hk

Schroders

IMPORTANT: This letter is important and requires your immediate attention. If you have any
guestions about the content of this letter, you should seek independent professional advice.
Schroder Investment Management (Hong Kong) Limited being the manager of the
following funds accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in
this letter and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of our
knowledge and belief there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement

misleading.

30 December 2019

Dear Unitholder

Schroder Umbrella Fund 1l (“Fund”) and the following sub-funds (each a “Sub-Fund”,

collectively, “Sub-Funds”):

- Schroder Asian Investment Grade Bond Fund

Schroder China Asset Income Fund
Schroder China Equity Alpha Fund
Schroder China Fixed Income Fund

We are writing to inform you of certain changes to the Fund and the Sub-Funds.

A. Background

The Fund and the Sub-Funds are subject to the Code on Unit Trusts and Mutual Funds (“Code”)
issued by the Securities and Futures Commission in Hong Kong (“SFC”). The Code has been
revised. The Trust Deed has been amended by way of a 17" supplemental deed (“Supplemental
Deed”) and the Explanatory Memorandum (“Revised Explanatory Memorandum”) and the
Products Key Facts Statements (“KFS”) of each Sub-Fund have been amended to reflect the

requirements under the revised Code.

B. Changes pursuant to the revised Code

The following key changes have been made to the Trust Deed and/or the Explanatory
Memorandum of each Sub-Fund (where applicable) to reflect the requirements under the revised

Code:

1. Trustee and Manager — additional obligations of the Trustee and the Manager under

Chapters 4 and 5 respectively of the revised Code.

2. Investment Restrictions: Core Requirements — amendments to the core requirements of the

investment limitations and prohibitions under Chapter 7 of the revised Code, including but
not limited to amendments in relation to the following: spread of investments, restrictions on
investment in commodities, restrictions on making loans, limitations on borrowing, financial
derivative instruments, securities financing transactions and collateral etc.

A summary of the key revised investment restrictions/requirements pursuant to the revised

Code are set out in Annexure A enclosed with this Notice.


http://www.schroders.com.hk/
http://www.schroders.com.hk/

Schroders

Information on the net derivative exposure of each Sub-Fund calculated in accordance with
the requirements and guidance issued by the SFC is set out in Annexure B enclosed with
this Notice.

Other Amendments — other amendments and enhancement of disclosures to reflect the
requirements of the revised Code including the following:

(a) amendments to reflect the requirements under the revised Code on transactions with
connected persons and soft dollars arrangements;

(b) enhanced disclosures on arrangements in handling unclaimed proceeds of
Unitholders where a Sub-Fund is terminated;

(© enhanced disclosures on custody arrangements; and

(d) enhanced disclosures on valuation policies and suspension of calculation of net
asset value.

Please refer to the Revised Explanatory Memorandum and the Supplemental Deed for further
details.

Changes to the investment policies of the Schroder China Fixed Income Fund

(“Investment Policy Changes”)

(@)

(b)

Investment in below investment grade and unrated debt securities

Currently, the Schroder China Fixed Income Fund does not have explicit restrictions on the
minimum credit ratings of debt securities it may hold. The aggregate investment in debt
securities with a credit rating below investment grade (i.e. rated below BBB- or equivalent
by any internationally recognised credit rating agency, such as Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s
or Fitch, or rated BB+ or below by any PRC domestic credit rating agency; whenever
different ratings are assigned by different credit rating agencies, the lowest credit ratings
assigned to the security will be adopted by the Sub-Fund) (“Below Investment Grade
Securities”) or unrated debt securities will not exceed 30% of the Sub-Fund’s net assets
except where the credit rating of a security is downgraded from investment grade to below
investment grade, in which case the 30% limit may be exceeded temporarily but the
Manager will, having regard to the interests of the unitholders, seek to dispose of all such
downgraded securities in a gradual and orderly manner in light of the then prevailing market
conditions to bring investments in securities with a credit rating of below investment grade
to no more than 30% of the net assets of the Sub-Fund.

The investment policy of the Schroder China Fixed Income Fund has been revised so that
it will not invest in Below Investment Grade Securities but may invest up to 10% of its net
assets in unrated debt securities. Also, where the credit rating of a security is downgraded
from investment grade to below investment grade, the Manager will, having regard to the
interests of the unitholders, seek to dispose of all such downgraded securities in a gradual
and orderly manner in light of the then prevailing market conditions.

Investment in other collective investment schemes

Currently, the Schroder China Fixed Income Fund will not invest more than 10% of the net
asset value of the Sub-Fund in investment funds and the investment policy of the Sub-Fund
provides that it may invest not more than 10% of its latest net assets in shares or units of
securities investment funds issued in the PRC.



Schroders

The investment restriction has been revised to provide that the Manager currently will not,
on behalf of the Sub-Fund, invest in other collective schemes. The investment policy of the
Sub-Fund has also been revised to provide that the Sub-Fund will not invest in other
collective investment schemes (including shares or units of securities investment funds
issued in the PRC).

Enhancement of disclosures of the investment policies of the Schroder China Asset
Income Fund

The investment policy of the Schroder China Asset Income Fund has been enhanced to provide
that the Schroder China Asset Income Fund may utilise financial derivative instruments such as
warrants, options and futures for the purposes of hedging and investment, although the Manager
is nhot obligated to do so. There can be no assurance that any financial derivative instruments
employed by the Manager will achieve desired results. Any financial derivative instrument used
for investment purposes is subject to the investment restrictions applicable to the Schroder China
Asset Income Fund as disclosed in the Revised Explanatory Memorandum of the Sub-Fund.
There is no change to the manner in which the Sub-Fund is managed in practice.

The risks associated with the use of financial derivative instruments have also be enhanced.

Enhancement of disclosures on investment in debt instruments with loss absorption
features

The investment policies of the following Sub-Funds have been enhanced to provide that:

(@) each of the Schroder China Fixed Income Fund and Schroder Asian Investment Grade Bond
Fund, may invest up to 30% of its net asset value in debt instruments with loss-absorption
features such as contingent convertible bonds, Additional Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital notes,
bail-in bonds, capital security bonds, subordinated Tier 2 capital notes, subordinated
Additional Tier 1 capital notes and subordinated Lower Tier 2 capital notes;

(b) the Schroder China Asset Income Fund, may invest up to 20% of its net asset value in debt
instruments with loss-absorption features such as contingent convertible bonds, Additional
Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital notes, Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital notes, capital security bonds, and
total loss-absorbing capacity bonds.

Enhanced disclosures have also been made on the risks associated with investment in debt
instruments with loss-absorption features.

Miscellaneous update and changes

In addition to the changes set out above, the Explanatory Memorandum and KFS of the relevant
Sub-Funds and/or Trust Deed (where applicable) have also be amended to include the following
changes:

0] update on the profiles of the Schroder Group and the Directors of the Manager;

(i) the change of the Service Provider;

(iii) update and enhancement of risk disclosures;

(iv) update on the arrangement for redemption and valuation;

(v) update on disclosures relating to the Automatic Exchange of Financial Account
Information;

(vi) in relation to the Schroder China Fixed Income Fund, Schroder China Asset Income Fund
and Schroder China Equity Alpha Fund, update on the Mainland China tax disclosure;
and

(vii)  other miscellaneous update and changes.



Schroders

G. Implication of changes

As a result of the Investment Policy Changes, the Schroder China Fixed Income Fund will be
managed in accordance with the new investment policy. The Investment Policy Changes do not
have a material adverse impact on your rights or interests.

Save as disclosed in this Notice the changes set out above will not result in any material change
to the investment objective and risk profile of the Sub-Fund. There will be no increase in the fees
payable out of the assets of the Sub-Fund as a result of the changes. The changes will also not
result in a change in the manner in which the Fund and the Sub-Fund currently operate or are
being managed save as disclosed in this Notice.

H. Availability of Documents

Copies of the Revised Explanatory Memorandum and KFS of the Sub-Funds are available upon
request free of charge.

Copy of the Trust Deed, as amended, may be obtained from the Manager at a cost of HK$300

each and may be inspected during normal working hours at the offices of the Manager and the
Trustee free of charge.

l. Enquiries

If you would like more information, please contact your usual professional advisor or Schroders
Investor Hotline on (+852) 2869 6968.

Yours faithfully,

Amy Cho
Chief Executive Officer, Hong Kong



Schroders

ANNEXURE A

SUMMARY OF KEY REVISED INVESTMENT RESTRICTIONS

The key amendments to the investment restrictions are as follows:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(¢)]

the aggregate value of a Sub-Fund’s investments in, or exposure to, any single entity (other than
Government and other public securities) through the following may not exceed 10% of its latest
available net asset value:

() investments in securities issued by that entity;

(i)  exposure to that entity through underlying assets of financial derivative instruments; and

(i) net counterparty exposure to that entity arising from transactions of over-the-counter
financial derivative instruments.

subject to the requirements under the revised Code, the aggregate value of a Sub-Fund’s
investments in, or exposure to, entities within the same group (i.e. generally, entities which are
included in the same group for the purposes of consolidated financial statements prepared in
accordance with internationally recognized accounting standards) through the following may not
exceed 20% of its latest available net asset value:

() investments in securities issued by those entities;

(i)  exposure to those entities through underlying assets of financial derivative instruments; and

(i) net counterparty exposure to those entities arising from transactions of over-the-counter
financial derivative instruments.

the value of a Sub-Fund’s cash deposits made with the same entity or entities within the same
group may not exceed 20% of its latest available net asset value provided that the 20% limit may
be exceeded in certain circumstances specified in the revised Code.

a Sub-Fund may not invest in physical commodities unless otherwise approved by the SFC and
disclosed in the investment policies of the Sub-Fund.

subject to the requirements under the revised Code, a Sub-Fund may not lend, assume,
guarantee, endorse or otherwise become directly or contingently liable for or in connection with
any obligation or indebtedness of any person. For the avoidance of doubt, reverse repurchase
transactions in compliance with the requirements under the revised Code are not subject to the
limitations in this paragraph.

the maximum borrowing of a Sub-Fund has been reduced to 10% of its latest available net asset
value. For the avoidance of doubt, securities lending transactions and sale and repurchase
transactions in compliance with the requirements under the revised Code are not subject to the
limitations in this paragraph.

a Sub-Fund may acquire financial derivative instruments for hedging purposes.



(h)

Schroders

a Sub-Fund may also acquire financial derivative instruments for non-hedging purposes in
accordance with its investment objective and policy subject to the limit that such Sub-Fund’s net
exposure relating to these financial derivative instruments (“net derivative exposure”) does not
exceed 50% of its latest available net asset value, provided that such limit may be exceeded in
such circumstances as permitted under the Code, handbook, code and/or guideline issued by
the SFC from time to time or permitted by the SFC from time to time.

Net derivative exposure shall be calculated in accordance with the Code and the requirements
and guidance issued by the SFC which may be updated from time to time. For the avoidance of
doubt, financial derivative instruments acquired for hedging purposes will not be counted towards
the 50% limit so long as there is no residual derivative exposure arising from such hedging
arrangement.



Schroders

ANNEXURE B
INFORMATION ON NET DERIVATIVE EXPOSURE

The net derivative exposure is calculated in accordance with the Code and the requirements and
guidance issued by the SFC which may be updated from time to time. In calculating the net derivative
exposure, derivatives acquired for investment purposes that would generate incremental leverage at
the portfolio level of a Sub-Fund are converted into their equivalent positions in their underlying assets.

The following Sub-Funds may acquire financial derivative instruments for hedging and investment
purposes subject to the limit set out below:

Net derivative exposure
Sub-Funds (% of Net Asset Value)
Schroder Asian Investment Grade Bond Fund up to 50%
Schroder China Asset Income Fund up to 50%
Schroder China Equity Alpha Fund up to 50%
Schroder China Fixed Income Fund up to 50%




Schroder Investment Management (Hong Kong) Limited S h d
Level 33, Two Pacific Place C r() ers

88 Queensway, Hong Kong

AR B C A ) FIRAT
i diiE 88 RN IS R 33 v

Tel #%: +852 2521 1633 Fax {#H.: +852 2530 9095
www.schroders.com.hk

BELT - WSEBR - FBEE FHIFER - B T BRI BB ETEER - EZ KB
EEEE - UTEESHTEEN - WEEREERE (B HIRL G RrEER B
ELHELE » WHFLH— VS EEEEER + FRATHIPG * PRI AEERE L SER AT
1B AR BB I R E A -

HENBEARFAA
MERARES | ( "AEE ) ) RUATTEES (REEGHE "TT7ES, ) ¢

TEEE N BRI E
i ek e S B S
MR e S e

B ILLBeRiEm R N AR fe T A A E T8

A BE
AREG R TREGAETEESZ MNEEFHEEZEY ("85, ) iR EaaE
FasrAl C TSR, ) - STFHIKERET - GBS ey (TR, )
AT ASEHMERT - R E (T EEETRRAE ) ) M TESEREHME (B
BRME | ) CIFHEST - DURBEHERT TR T HIRDE -

B. REB&ETFAHEHAVEE

Bt R AT RGNS (EERNIMNE) CFERIT EEEE > DNKREET
AIFNEYRE -

1 HEEARKEHA - RHEEESTFRISE 4 ERE 5 B AR A S AEYINRIT -

2. REIRH  BOMUE - SR EET TS 7 B N ARIRERHHIZ OMUE K EEHIE LRI EST -
BIEEARARL N SHEST © &M~ ER AR ~ (FH SRR ~ E5K
PR~ SROTAETE » SEFRE o AR s -

FRIGEESTFRIME Ay E B ERTRE IR, A S a A A A -

B AT T R R R e i IR S B G S TAVRUE RS [BTR MR - ARIER
A KB IR B -

3. HAEET - R SBREEEET S AIRIRUE RV A EET R nasie s - EfELL T %IH ¢
(@) RNWEEEET R R R\ LT 5 R B s M e e 2 (85T
(b)  DOSERI T AR R R B BT R A KR E T SRR 2 PR3 EE


http://www.schroders.com.hk/
http://www.schroders.com.hk/

Schroders
(c) hsEEEZHIPIEE ©
(d) g GEECR RSt EEE S EP R -

AS RSB TR IHE R o324y > DUT W —20 50 -

g B B RS R EBORATE Y (" REBORER ) )

(@) RENERERAFIARIE R EE T

(b)

H Al - FZE e B S WA BB 0 R (S ST A IR IRS - FASRE
PE B EN RERBINER RS - SR IERTA AR S VAR A il I E Y
30% ° (B EFHRARF AR BIHI 25515 R T EIREE i (5 ERFasrg - W - B
I EEIEET Ry (KT BBB- &)l (BHFSA) - SR PR (S S EFR R ERT &y BB+EK
PUT 4RI ER G2 o B &5 Brtrsin st A Rl - TAE R A& P EErysks] ( T &
PRI ERAREE | ) - A > WIEEZFHY(E ERPaR B E Rl B AR P& 4R (E A
FRE TR R 30% R - & AR FE B AR ARZR1% - AR & W Y i b 2 A
BRI BT SRR - B2 T AR ARG SRR ESRINI &g 2
HOFEER 30%sLLT -

fiZE (8 P EE BASHHEBORCEHERT » KA §IEN RN RESHEEF - HA#RH
FEERS 10%RLE R AREFRAVRER S o N - AEETRAIE SR B &gl =
R RES] - SRS EEALRTA AR - 5P E R R iR RS it Y B P
Al F IR -

FE A RS T B

HAT - MM EE B A A SR T A EEFE 10% ERENIERS TR
REBERMEH AR EE 10%H R # &R A P E T B S TTHV RS I B A B R 2
R ITAN

RERFCIEHEST > FEEHEAH A GARTESRENEMERIETH - 75
BB E EERT - M TR A GIRENHANER AT E# (BiEE PR THY
e P BRI T BB L) -

6o R (B O S B REHRER A T B R 214 P 7
TR (HIRAE - BRI - SRR AN AR R IL ARt T8y - R (PR BRI
FE{AT AT TR STV TRRIAE. « SRA1 T 00 (3 TARRRIT A TR EE - bt El ol
Y T 572 T I o R B M PR TR = A e B Bt
ST -

B ] e R T4 T EAHBEHY RS IR E R S -



H.

Schroders
BER BRI M AMER T B IS i e

PURF B AR BURE NS - DARIE -

(a) MuZEfE T ERE B AR S M B IS ne M E RO R B 25 A A I L B S E R % 30% A&
E%EW&%@%E%IE Plansia TR R ~ BRI SR R AR - BRI ES
BEAEMESR - REZHREATR - RIEFIN—FEARTZR G ERER & SENESE

(b) HEZEfE R U S B m R %/‘%E?% 20%&%“ﬁ’\EE?TEWEZL&%’F?aE’\J%?%IE » Bl
WIS AIERE SR ~ BRI 8RR —SEATHE ~ — 4R EARTHE - B TR R S
RREET ISR -

[FJBRF IR 50 147 5 B Y B e R SR PR A (8 T EARRR Y -

RS

PR _ESCREREE s S - RRER B E MOAHRE TR BRI An BRI R K BSR4 (M) TNIHE
e > DVELFRLLU B

(i) E St 2 S R A A AR

(i)  EHAE IR AR |

(i) ST R i B

(v)  EEiEE RS ERY 2k

(V) AR EBSGR R E BRI ER

(vi)  BUHEEEE e R ~ AR T B R U B R SR P o B A AU R B 1 = ST
*lwiﬁfﬁfkﬂ’ﬁﬁ‘@é 4

(vil) AR SR 5

=

BENPE

FHPEE R AL - BEEEFE T B B A R HE IR R B BUR B - S BUR S Ol A BT
YRR SR A A A A ?‘Z%

PRAEFIFTHEEESD - BERAGERTESHIRE Eﬁﬂf&ﬂﬁﬁzf%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁkmﬁ © HT5E
BESTHIEMNERR G I“Eﬁﬁi‘bﬂ PRAEFIFTHEE &SN - BRI GEEAT S T
e HAyE a2 (e

AR

KNS T AR & fe T A A B BRI 2 Bl A S B m] (IR -

{Eet24y (&fE3T) ZEIARLIE(y 300 o AR - IR IEE AR REEE A k2
sE ARV R E AR -



Schroders

It

)

ME T HEEFLER » BEEE NS Y BN R E i E A 2R EsE © (+852) 2869
6968 T o

e

BT TERRE

G 1/
2019412 30 H



Schroders
i A
FTEKEBITRERACHE

IR EEBETATT -

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(¢)]
(h)

THEBEBL T HHIER E M E—FR st R —EaRIE s - TSR & BT
ARIEREEHIRE (BUFRETR S M FEEEIFERIN ) A Al i e m 1 & e #E HY 10%

() SRR |
(i) BSETAE TS BRI ©
(i) DRSBTS e AT 7 B 3 -

RIBEUESTFRIVMUE - TRB LT 52U & HY [F — R B A Y B st A — R E N Y &
BORERE (LN E R R IR EPEEE o] gt AR A SR S B SR M A E —
EENER) A EAE SRR EREBRAYEER il a B AT B vl 15 & R E Y
20% :

() EZEFERITREFELRE
(i) EESROTAE THEAHEREEZ FERREAER - &
(i) REARZ B ASIS SN ERT A TR TS 51 2 AR Y3 T 07 e b 3488 -

TEERR SRR E—EEAN —ER SN —HEE > M EREFRAEE rER R
AR EFEAY 20% - MEAELERTSFRETHAVE HEIC T aliE % 20%HY EIR -

THEBA AR BV > FRIEER SR N TR SR E BOR T 7 -

RIBEUERTFRIVIE » TRASAATIE - AWEER - BITER - FEERE - E Rt
Fo[ER AR B LA AAE BN B AR B (LB H A R AIE R - KA sEn - 7
EEESTFRIEVR E Y B S - A2 AT ERFT S IR B AR -

THEEHREEKEHBE LR G EEHER 10% » Bd5e - FFaEsTFRIFTY IR
TEREE TR A G RO SH & K [RS4SR 73 BRI A IBR A AR IR

T R HIVES- SR OTAETH -

TR IR E A R BOR RIEET HV MG T A TR > BRZEeMiTETAA
RRRERAAE S (T PTATRERREFHR ) ) Mo T EErR S EEFEN 50%
MEAE SR & RS ERL PR ~ T ~ SFRIR S5 5 (BT AESTAVIE L T e Ead e g A R ATV
U EIRE R RE B

074 TR R b e BRI 3% ~F Rl Mt B & S LU RUEAITES | CRIARIRF T RAREHT ) STEHIAK -
R RAERER] > Ry BV ES R TA TREEA L MRIEraIrT A TR EEAE - %5
TEHIPTA THE R RIER A Gat A S0%[REH -



Schroders
e B
74 T B R A S 4E Bk

074 T B B gR e S R E ARz ~r Al e G 8 M ayRUERFE S | (IR DA ) stR K - 155t
RO T HE bR F AR - JHH R IE B AV AUS R G A T2 I B 4l & g T B A IR AR AR A
ALTAE TR E AR S A ER S -

PURF-E il Ry e & BRI BUS- SR T A TR - A2 T EIRATETER

FHe @?%I%@%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ
(BEF#MEEDTE)

iy e Gl e r = 50%

it 2 1 [ P (R A A< B2 50%

it 2 1o o [ A PR B By 50%

it e 1 o B o R A s 50%




